

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC) **ITANAGAR**

(Before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr Dani Gamboo)

AN APPEAL UNDER SECTION 19 (3) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

APIC-No.1106/2023(Appeal)

Shri Kimin Ingo Village: Paya

West Siang District A.P.

PO/PS: Aalo Pin: 791001 (M) 8132914412 Appellant

Versus

1.The PIO cum BDO Aalo West, Aalo West Siang District A.P.

Pin: 791001

2. The FAA cum Director SJETA, Itanagar P/Pare District A.P. Pin: 791111

Date 19.08.2024

Respondents

ORDER

This is an appeal filed under sub-section (3) of the Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005. Brief fact of the case is that the appellant Shri Kimin Ingo on 23.06.2023 filed an RTI application in Form-A to the PIO cum BDO Aalo West, Aalo West Siang District A.P, whereby, seeking various information as quoted in Form-A application.

Appellant being not received information from the PIO, filed the First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority cum Director SJETA, Itanagar P/Pare District A.P on 14.09.2023.

Appellant again having not received the required adequate information or decision from FAA, filed the Second Appeal before the Arunachal Pradesh information Commission on 24.11.2023.

The Registry of the Commission (APIC), on receipt of the appeal, registered it as APIC-No.1106/2023 (Appeal) and processed the same for its hearing and disposal.

Accordingly, this matter came up for hearing before the Commission Court today on 19.08.2024. Notice of hearing dated 28.06.2024 were served to FAA, PIO and the Appellant.

In this hearing of the appeal on 19.08.2024 the respondents PIO Smti Dongam Nyodu BDO Aalo West, Aalo West Siang District A.P present. The appellant Shri Kimin Ingo did not appear. However, the appellant is represented by learned counsel Shri Dope Ori (Adv.). The FAA cum Director SJETA, Itanagar P/Pare District A.P did not appear.

Heard the parties present.

The appellant's representative states that neither the PIO has furnished the information as sought in RTI application form 'A' nor the FAA – First Appellate Authority has heard the appeal within the prescribed time period in the RTI Act 2005. So, he has filed second appeal to this commission court.

The PIO Smti D.Nyodu BDO Aalo West has come up with the information document before the commission. The information document is received by the appellant and sought time to examine its correctness. If any shortfall in the information as per the content in the RTI application in form-A, the appellant may file a written submission specifically mentioning such shortfall to the PIO. He shall obtain written acknowledgement from the PIO / office and submit a copy of such written acknowledgement to this commission before next date of hearing. Or the appellant to submit a satisfactory receipt report of the information furnished to him.

The hearing is adjourned. Next date of hearing shall be fixed in due course of time after receipt of compliance report from PIO and appellant.

Order pronounced in the open court of this commission today this 19th day of August' 2024. Each copy of the order be furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this commission / court on this 19^{th} day of August' 2024.

Sd/-(Dani Gamboo) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar Memo No.APIC-1106/2023/ 1 47 Dated Itanagar the August' 2024. Copy to:

- 1. The FAA cum Director SJETA, Itanagar P/Pare District A.P. Pin: 791111.
- 2. The PIO cum BDO Aalo West, Aalo, West Siang District A.P Pin: 791001.
- 3. Shri Kimin Ingo Village: Paya West Siang District A.P. PO/PS: Aalo Pin: 791001 (M) 8132914412
- 4. Computer Programmer, Itanagar, APIC to upload in APIC website and mailed to concerned department email.

5. Office copy.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar

APIC, Itanagar Deputy Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar